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Of the State of Missouri

	Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission,
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v.

Sage Telecom, Inc.,

                                      Respondent.
	)

)

)

)

)

))

)

)

)
	   Case No. LC-2002-______

             Tariff File Nos. 200200994 and 

             200200995

	
	
	


COMPLAINT

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission and for its Complaint states:


1.
Sage Telecom, Inc. (Sage) is an “alternative local exchange telecommunications company” and an “interexchange telecommunications company” engaged in the provision of “telecommunications services” in the State of Missouri, and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission pursuant to section 386.020(1)(23)(53) and section 386.250(2) RSMo 2000.  According to its local exchange tariff, Sage operates in all Southwestern Bell Telephone Company exchanges in Missouri.  


2.
Sage’s principal place of business is 805 Central Expressway South, Suite 100, Allen, TX 75013-2789.


3.
Sage’s local exchange tariff and its interexchange tariff contain a similar section allowing Sage to offer promotions to its customers upon providing written notice to the Commission no less than seven days prior to the beginning of the promotion period.  


4.
Section 392.200.2 provides, in part: 

“Promotional programs for telecommunications services may be offered by telecommunications companies for periods of time so long as the offer is otherwise consistent with the provisions of this chapter and approved by the commission.”


5.
On May 24, 2002, Sage issued Original Page No. 61 to its local exchange tariff, Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1.  This tariff filing was assigned Tariff File No. 200200995, bore an effective date of June 10, 2002, and is attached as Appendix A.  This tariff filing bears the heading “Promotional Offer” and reads: “The monthly rate for Sage’s Home Choice Plan will be reduced to $24.90 for customers in all zones of the St. Louis Metropolitan Exchange who sign up for Sage’s Home Choice Plan between June 10, 2002 and July 31, 2002.”  


Sage’s Home Choice Plan bundles basic local exchange service, caller ID service, and, subject to rule and quantity restrictions, free Sage 1+ long distance minutes.  


6.
Tariff File No. 200200995 is not consistent with the provisions of chapter 392.


Section 392.200.4(2) RSMo 2000 provides, in part:

(2) It is the intent of this act* to bring the benefits of competition to all customers and to ensure that incumbent and alternative local exchange telecommunications companies have the opportunity to price and market telecommunications services to all prospective customers in any geographic area in which they compete. To promote the goals of the federal Telecommunications Act of 1996, for an incumbent local exchange telecommunications company in any exchange where an alternative local exchange telecommunications company has been certified and is providing basic local telecommunications services or switched exchange access services, or for an alternative local exchange telecommunications company, the commission shall review and approve or reject, within forty-five days of filing, tariffs for proposed different services as follows: 
(a) For services proposed on an exchange-wide basis, it shall be presumed that a tariff which defines and establishes prices for a local exchange telecommunications service or exchange access service as a different telecommunications service in the geographic area, no smaller than an exchange, within which such local exchange telecommunications service or exchange access service is offered is reasonably necessary to promote the public interest and the purposes and policies of this chapter; 


Tariff File No. 200200995 proposes a permanent rate difference between Sage’s  customers in the St. Louis Metropolitan Exchange and its customers in other exchanges.  This exchange specific pricing for local services required a forty-five day effective date filing under section 392.200.4(2) RSMo 2000.


Section 392.200.2 provides, in part:  

No telecommunications company shall directly or indirectly or by any special rate, rebate, drawback or other device or method charge, demand, collect or receive from any person or corporation a greater or less compensation for any service rendered or to be rendered with respect to telecommunications or in connection therewith, except as authorized in this chapter, than it charges, demands, collects or receives from any other person or corporation for doing a like and contemporaneous service with respect to telecommunications under the same or substantially the same circumstances and conditions.  


Tariff File No. 200200995 proposes a permanent rate difference between Sage’s customers within the St. Louis Metropolitan Exchange.  Those customers signing up during the promotional period will receive a lower rate, than those customers who sign up before or after the promotional period, for a like and contemporaneous service under the same or substantially the same circumstances and conditions.  


7.
Also, on May 24, 2002, Sage issued Original Page No. 23 to its intrastate interexchange tariff, Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2.  This tariff filing was assigned Tariff File No. 200200994, also bore an effective date of June 10, 2002, and is attached as Appendix B.  This tariff filing bears the heading “Promotional Offer” and reads:

“The per-minute rate for Switched Outbound (1+) calls will be reduced to $0.07 for customers in all zones of the St. Louis Metropolitan Exchange who sign up for Sage’s Home Choice Plan for local exchange service between June 10, 2002 and July 31, 2002, and who also choose Sage as their intraLATA toll and interLATA long distance carrier.”


8.
Tariff File No. 200200994 is not consistent with the provisions of chapter 392.  Section 392.200.4(1) RSMo 2000 provides: 

4. (1) No telecommunications company may define a telecommunications service as a different telecommunications service based on the geographic area or other market segmentation within which such telecommunications service is offered or provided, unless the telecommunications company makes application and files a tariff or tariffs which propose relief from this subsection. Any such tariff shall be subject to the provisions of sections 392.220 and 392.230 and in any hearing thereon the burden shall be on the telecommunications company to show, by clear and convincing evidence, that the definition of such service based on the geographic area or other market within which such service is offered is reasonably necessary to promote the public interest and the purposes and policies of this chapter. 

Section 392.220.2 RSMo 2000 provides that no change shall be made in a rate for telecommunications service except after thirty days’ notice to the Commission unless the Commission otherwise orders.


Tariff File No. 200200994 proposes a permanent rate difference between its customers in the St. Louis Metropolitan Exchange and its customers in other exchanges.  This exchange specific pricing for interexchange service pricing required a thirty day tariff filing under section 392.200.2 RSMo 2000, because the Commission did not order a different period.


Commission rule 4 CSR 240-30.010 provides, in part:

(27) Thirty (30) days’ notice to the commission required as to every publication relating to telephone rates or service, except where publications are made effective on less than statutory notice by permission, regulation or requirement of the commission.

(28) Except as is otherwise provided in this rule, no schedule or supplement will be accepted for filing unless it is delivered to the commission free from all charges or claims for postage, the full thirty (30) days required by law before the date upon which the schedule or supplement is stated to be effective.  No consideration will be given to or for the time during which a schedule or supplement may be held by the post office authorities because of insufficient postage.  When a schedule or a supplement is issued and for which the commission is not given the statutory notice it is as if it had not been issued, and full statutory notice must be given of any reissue.  No consideration will be given to telegraphic notices in computing the thirty (30) days’ notice required.  In those cases the schedule will be returned to the sender and correction of the neglect or omission cannot be made which takes into account any time elapsing between the date upon which the schedule or supplement was received and the date of attempted correction.  For rate schedules and supplements issued on short notice under special permission of the commission, literal compliance with the requirements for notice named in any order, regulation or permission granted by the commission will be exacted.


9.
Section 386.390.1 RSMo 2000 authorizes the Commission to entertain a complaint made by the Commission of its own motion setting forth any act or thing done or omitted to be done by any corporation, person or public utility, including any rule, regulation or charge heretofore established or fixed by or for any corporation, person or public utility, in violation, or claimed to be in violation, of any provision of law, or of any rule or order or decision of the Commission.  Commission rule 4 CSR 240-2.070 establishes the procedures for filing formal complaints with the Commission.  Pursuant to section (5)(E) of this rule, the Staff states that it has contacted Sage but was unable to resolve this complaint.  


10.
Section 392.360 RSMo 2000 provides that “[a]ny telecommunications company which shall violate any provision of sections 392.190 to 392.530 or which fails, or omits or neglects to obey, observe or comply with any order or decision or any direction or requirement of the commission, shall forfeit to the state of Missouri not to exceed the sum of five thousand dollars for each and every offense.”  Section 386.600 RSMo 2000 authorizes the Commission to bring an action in the name of the state of Missouri to recover a penalty.  


WHEREFORE, the Staff requests the Commission to issue an order that finds that Sage violated the requirement of section 392.200.4(2) RSMo 2000 for a forty-five day filing for exchange specific local service pricing; that Sage violated the requirement of sections 392.200.4(1) and 392.220.2 RSMo 2000 for a thirty day filing for exchange specific interexchange service pricing; that rejects Sage’s Tariff File Nos. 200200994 and 200200995, that directs Sage to notify customers who signed up under these tariff filings of the lawful rates for these services, and that authorizes the Commission’s general counsel to seek statutory penalties.
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